findings, as well as any significant internal control deficiencies identified during
the audit.

In addition, provide those charged with governance of the company with a
statement that I have complied with the applicable ethical requirements relating to
independence, and to communicate with them about all relationships and other
matters that may affect my independence and, when appropriate, the
corresponding safeguards.

Due to the fact that the company is still in its initial day, I have not issued any
communication to the company´s officers on matters related to the audit of the
financial statements.

Matilde del Pilar Martínez Torrado
Certified Public Accountant TP-37.049-T
Bogotá, Colombia
November 30, 2021

GRUPO AVAL ACCIONES Y VALORES S.A.

PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SEPARATE PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2021

(Stated in millions of Colombian pesos)

(1) See notes 1 and 3

The attached notes are an integral part of the proforma financial information.

Reported

balances

Transaction

effect (1)

Proforma

balances

Assets

Current assets Ps. 550,504 Ps. -   Ps. 550,504

Total current assets Ps. 550,504 -   550,504

Non-current Assets

Investments in subsidiaries and associates 24,928,600 (6,977,416) 17,951,184

Property and equipment 5,606 -   5,606

Deferred tax assets 128 -   128

Total non-current Assets 24,934,334 (6,977,416) 17,956,918

Total assets Ps. 25,484,838 Ps. (6,977,416) Ps. 18,507,422

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 504,197 -   504,197

Other non-financial liabilities 40,503 -   40,503

Total current liabilities 544,700 -   544,700

Long-term liabilities

Borrowings at amortized cost, non current 525,773 -   525,773

Outstanding bonds, non current 1,124,520 -   1,124,520

Total long-term liabilities 1,650,293 -   1,650,293

Total liabilities 2,194,993 Ps. -   Ps. 2,194,993

Shareholders' equity

Subscribed and paid capital 22,281 -   22,281

Additional Paid-in capital 8,612,936 -   8,612,936

Retained earnings 10,357,987 (7,331,951) 3,026,036

Net income 3,131,688 1,354,379 4,486,067

Other comprehensive income 1,164,953 (999,844) 165,109

Total shareholders' equity Ps. 23,289,845 Ps. (6,977,416) Ps. 16,312,429

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity Ps. 25,484,838 Ps. (6,977,416) Ps. 18,507,422

GRUPO AVAL ACCIONES Y VALORES S.A.

PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SEPARATE PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE ELEVEN MONTH PERIODED ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2021

(Stated in millions of Colombian pesos)

(1) See note 1 and 3

The attached notes are an integral part of the proforma financial information.

Reported

balances

Transaction

effect (1)

Proforma

balances

Operating revenue

Equity method income, net Ps. 3,080,671 603,083 3,683,754

Other revenue from ordinary activities 262,920 - 262,920

Total operating revenue 3,343,591 603,083 3,946,674

Expenses, net

Administrative expenses (74,082) - (74,082)

Other expenses (163) - (163)

Losses from exchange differences (50) - (50)

Operating income 3,269,296 603,083 3,872,379

Financial expenses (88,451) - (88,451)

Earnings before taxes Ps. 3,180,845 603,083 3,783,928

Income tax expense (49,157) - (49,157)

Net Income Ps. 3,131,688 603,083 3,734,771

 Net income from discontinued operations - 751,295 751,295

Net Earnings per Share Ps. 3,131,688 1,354,379 4,486,067

GRUPO AVAL ACCIONES Y VALORES S.A.

PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SEPARATE PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2021

(Stated in millions of Colombian pesos)

NOTE 1. TRANSACTIONS’ DESCRIPTION

The separate proforma financial information of Grupo Aval (hereinafter "the Group") has been prepared to provide

the effect of the following transaction:

(i) Spin-off of BAC Holding International Corp “BAC Holding” (formerly Leasing Bogotá Panamá) at the

Grupo Aval level: Grupo Aval will carry out the spin-off of the direct participation of approximately 51.5%